LISTED ON: 04.01.2016
BEFORE COURT NO: 12
ITEM NO: 18

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 29537/2015

<u>WITH</u>

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order)

AND

18819/2015

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. /2015 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S. GOODVIEW APARTMENTS PVT. LTD. & ORS. ETC. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 29537/2015:-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 25.05.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in Writ Petition(C) No. 7728 of 2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in refiling of SLP (barred by time by 29 days) and the same has been condoned vide Additional Registrar (1B) order dated 12.10.2015 and SLP has been registered accordingly. He has also filed an application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order (regd. as I.A. No. 2) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 17603/2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of Order dated 02.07.2015 is enclosed herewith and the said matter is noted for listing on 29.03.2016 with main matter i.e. SLP(C) No. 6250/2015.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 19552/2015 @ CC No. 7649/2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of Order dated 06.07.2015 is enclosed herewith and the said matter is noted for listing on 29.03.2016.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of orders dated 10.09.2014 and 12.09.2014. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 'Nil' and the same is placed at page No. 44 of SLP paper books.

CC No. 18819/2015:-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 10.03.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in Writ Petition(C) No. 7887 of 2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 114 days) alongwith application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned final order (unregistered) and the same have been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file copy of order dated 12.09.2014 & 10.09.2014. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 09.10.2015, and the same is placed at page No. 75 of SLP paper books.

It is lastly submitted that these matters have been tagged together as both are arising out of similar issue.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate
B-10, Green Park Extn., New Delhi - 16
M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Advocate
Ch. NO. 424, New Lawyers Chamber, SCI
M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv. Ch. No. 18
Lawyers Chamber, SCI
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Advocate
Plot No. 22, Pahadwa Colony,
(Behind Sarvodaya Kanya Vidyalaya)
Chhawla, New Delhi - 110071

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1