Listed on 02.03.2017 Before Ld. Registrar Court No. Item No.

# SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.1724, 1726,1728, 1729, 1730 and 1731/2017

LAND & BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ANR. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

Versus

SIDDARTH GUPTA & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

# "SLP..... @ CC No.(s) 24787/2016, 25060/2016, 25209/2016, 190/2017 and 185/2017."

Accordingly to the information available to the petitioners, these are the cases of subsequent purchasers.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

## "SLP..... @ CC No.(s) 24991/2016."

It is submitted that it is a case of subsequent purchaser and notice in the special leave petition filed by the Delhi Development Authority has already been issued.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 34619/2015."

# SLP(c) No.1724/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 4 respondent was issued on 20.01.2017 by registered AD. M/s Saharya & Co., Advocate has on 28.02.2017 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India Post notice has been delivered to respondent No. 1 but no one has entered appearance so far and tracking report of notice is not conclusive in respect of respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

### SLP(c) No.1726/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 5 respondent was issued on 21.01.2017 by registered AD. Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, Advocate has on 15.02.2017 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India Post notice has been delivered to respondent No. 2, 4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance so far and tracking report of notice is not conclusive in respect of respondent No. 3.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

## SLP(c) No.1728/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 5 respondent was issued on 24.01.2017 by registered AD. As per tracking report of India Post notice has been delivered to all the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

#### SLP(c) No.1729/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 5 respondent was issued on 24.01.2017 by registered AD. As per tracking report, delivery of notice to respondents is not conclusive.

Service is not complete.

#### SLP(c) No.1730/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 3 respondent was issued on 24.01.2017 by registered AD. Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as reply affidavit on behalf of all the respondents.

Service is complete.

#### SLP(c) No.1731/2017

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 2 respondent was issued on 24.01.2017 by registered AD. Mr. Garima Prasad, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as on behalf of respondent no. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. As per tracking report, delivery of notice to respondent No. 1 is not conclusive.

Service is not complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate CAS

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi